

31.10.2025

Present:- Ms. Ishrat Chaudhary, proxy counsel for the petitioner.
Ms. Shabnam Parveen, Proxy counsel for respondent no.3/insurance co. through videoconferencing.
Also Sh. Mohd. Rafi, Ld. counsel for respondent no.3/insurance co. appeared physically.
Sh. Jitendra Kumar, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondents no.1&2.

The grievance of Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2 is that copy of DAR has not been supplied to him. On a query by the Court, it has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that site of accident is outside Delhi, however the present claim petition has been filed before this Tribunal as respondent no.3/insurance co. is doing its business within the territorial jurisdiction of this Tribunal. The DAR is to be filed within the jurisdiction where the accident had occurred.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2 that he has received the copy of claim petition only with respect to respondent no.2 and not with respect to respondent no.1 and requests for supplying the copy of claim petition.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply the copy of claim petition for respondent no.1 within 7 days from today.

Respondents no.1&2 to file their written statement. Respondent no.3/insurance co. to file its legal offer/ written statement on or before NDOH.

-2-

Let the certified copy of charge-sheet of the criminal case be filed by the petitioner on the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **16.01.2026**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
31.10.2025