

11 MACT 79/25  
Suman & Ors Vs. Nanhen Khan & Ors

24.03.2026

Present : None.

Matter has been settled in Lok Adalat held on 22.03.2026 and **an award has been passed for a sum of Rs.17,85,000/-** in favour of the petitioners. As per award, R3/ The New India Assuranc Co. Ltd. is required to deposit the award amount through cheque/ RTGS/ NEFT in the Saving Bank A/c no.20780110171912 of “PO MACT-01, Shahdara District, Delhi”, in UCO Bank (IFSC Code: UCBA0002078), Branch- Karkardooma, Delhi, within 30 days from the date of passing the award, failing which insurance company shall be liable to pay interest @ 8% per annum from the date of award till realization.

In view of above, **the claim petition stands disposed of as settled File be consigned to Record Room.**

Nazir is directed to maintain a separate execution/ miscellaneous file for conducting compliance proceedings.

Petitioners are directed to produce their bank passbook, Aadhaar Card and PAN Card in terms of the award dated 22.03.2026 for compliance and disbursement on **08.05.2026**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO MACT-01 (SHD)/ KKD  
Delhi/24.03.2026